(b) In addition, the Group has changed its accounting policy as described below. The change has been applied to the

Group’s financial statements on a retrospective basis. The effect of adopting the new accounting policies is

presented in the tables in note 3(c) below.

(i) In prior years, the Group’s consolidated financial statements were presented in HK dollars. After the

acquisition of food and beverage business in mainland China from October 2016, the Group decided to

change the Group’s and the Company’s presentation currency from HK dollars to RMB.

– 18 –

(c) Summary of the effects of restatements

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatements on:

(i) The Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016:

For the year
ended 31
December

2016 Adjustments

For the
year

ended 31
December

2016

For the
year

ended 31
December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Revenue 559,632 — — — 559,632 477,587

Cost of sales (386,250) — — — (386,250) (329,638)

Gross profit 173,382 — — — 173,382 147,949

Distribution and selling expenses (60,195) — — — (60,195) (51,379)

General and administrative

expenses (132,424) — — (1,491) (133,915) (114,076)

Other income 8,176 — — — 8,176 6,778

Other gains, net 41,655 (2,860) — — 38,795 33,044

Operating profit 30,594 (2,860) — (1,491) 26,243 22,316

Finance expenses, net (6,565) — — — (6,565) (5,512)

Share of loss of associates (224) — — — (224) (196)

Profit before taxation 23,805 (2,860) — (1,491) 19,454 16,608

Income tax expense (6,578) — (1,275) — (7,853) (6,739)

Profit for the year 17,227 (2,860) (1,275) (1,491) 11,601 9,869

Profit for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 15,868 (2,860) (1,275) (1,491) 10,242 8,686

Non-controlling interest 1,359 — — — 1,359 1,183

– 19 –

For the year
ended 31
December

2016 Adjustments

For the
year

ended 31
December

2016

For the
year

ended 31
December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of defined

benefit assets 403 — — — 403 343

Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign

operations (8,758) — 159 — (8,599) 10,760

Other comprehensive income

for the year (8,355) — 159 — (8,196) 11,103

Total comprehensive income
for the year 8,872 (2,860) (1,116) (1,491) 3,405 20,972

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 8,784 (2,860) (1,116) (1,491) 3,317 19,789

Non-controlling interests 88 — — — 88 1,183

Earnings per share (in cents) —

basic 1.92 (0.35) (0.15) (0.18) 1.24 1.05

Earnings per share (in cents) —

diluted 1.92 (0.35) (0.15) (0.18) 1.24 1.05

– 20 –

(ii) The Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2016:

As at 31
December

2016 Adjustments

As at 31
December

2016

As at 31
December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 111,582 — — — 111,582 98,193

Prepaid lease payments 52,943 — — — 52,943 46,590

Investment properties 36,414 — — — 36,414 32,045

Investments in associates 95,800 — — — 95,800 84,305

Goodwill 51,699 — — — 51,699 45,495

Intangible assets 101,357 — — — 101,357 89,199

Derivative financial instrument 7,020 (6,300) — — 720 634

Deferred tax assets 17,123 — — — 17,123 15,066

Defined benefit assets 5,138 — — — 5,138 4,521

Trade and other receivables 43,937 — — — 43,937 38,664

523,013 (6,300) — — 516,713 454,712

Current assets
Inventories 70,428 — — — 70,428 61,977

Prepaid lease payments 1,329 — — — 1,329 1,170

Trade and other receivables 90,963 — — — 90,963 80,048

Tax recoverable 1,226 — — — 1,226 1,079

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 17,045 — — — 17,045 15,000

Cash and cash equivalents 123,028 — — — 123,028 108,264

304,019 — — — 304,019 267,538

Total Assets 827,032 (6,300) — — 820,732 722,250

– 21 –

As at 31
December

2016 Adjustments

As at 31
December

2016

As at 31
December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 175,810 — — 1,491 177,301 156,025

Tax payable 9,487 — — — 9,487 8,349

185,297 — — 1,491 186,788 164,374

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 24,773 — 2,932 — 27,705 24,380

Deferred government grants 1,783 — — — 1,783 1,572

Loan from a third party 260,000 — — — 260,000 228,800

286,556 — 2,932 — 289,488 254,752

Total liabilities 471,853 — 2,932 1,491 476,276 419,126

Capital and reserves
Share capital 82,500 — — — 82,500 69,055

Reserves 217,449 (6,300) (2,932) (1,491) 206,726 185,464

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 299,949 (6,300) (2,932) (1,491) 289,226 254,519

Non-controlling interests 55,230 — — — 55,230 48,605

Total equity 355,179 (6,300) (2,932) (1,491) 344,456 303,124

Total liabilities and equity 827,032 (6,300) — — 820,732 722,250

– 22 –

(iii) The Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2016:

As at
1 January

2016 Adjustments

As at
1 January

2016

As at
1 January

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 61,863 — — — 61,863 50,728

Prepaid lease payments 33,856 — — — 33,856 27,762

Investment properties 29,816 — — — 29,816 24,449

Deferred tax assets 2,921 — — — 2,921 2,395

Defined benefit assets 4,697 — — — 4,697 3,852

Trade and other receivables 2,749 — — — 2,749 2,254

135,902 — — — 135,902 111,440

Current assets
Inventories 73,508 — — — 73,508 60,277

Prepaid lease payments 864 — — — 864 708

Trade and other receivables 99,202 — — — 99,202 81,346

Tax recoverable 907 — — — 907 743

Cash and cash equivalents 308,576 — — — 308,576 253,032

483,057 — — — 483,057 396,106

Total assets 618,959 — — — 618,959 507,546

– 23 –

As at
1 January

2016 Adjustments

As at
1 January

2016

As at
1 January

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000

(as originally
stated) (a)(i) (a)(ii) (a)(iii) (Restated) (Restated)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 71,477 — — — 71,477 58,611

Derivative financial instruments 1,284 — — — 1,284 1,053

Tax payable 2,053 — — — 2,053 1,683

74,814 — — — 74,814 61,347

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities — — 1,636 — 1,636 1,370

Loan from a related party 260,000 — — — 260,000 213,200

260,000 — 1,636 — 261,636 214,570

Total liabilities 334,814 — 1,636 — 336,450 275,917

Capital and reserves
Share capital 82,500 — — — 82,500 69,055

Reserves 201,645 — (1,636) — 200,009 162,574

Total equity 284,145 — (1,636) — 282,509 231,629

Total liabilities and equity 618,959 — — — 618,959 507,546

– 24 –

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating segments under HKFRS 8 Operating
Segments, based on information reported to the Company’s executive directors, being the chief operating decision
maker (the ‘‘CODM’’), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance, which focuses
on types of goods or services delivered or provided.

The Group’s operating and reportable segments under HKFRS 8 — Operating Segments are as follows:

(i) Food and beverage business; and

(ii) Manufacturing and sales of handbags business.

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable segment:

Year ended 31 December 2017

Food and
beverage
business

Manufacturing
and sales of
Handbags
business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total revenue 409,524 342,277 751,801

Inter-segment revenue — — —

Revenue from external customers 409,524 342,277 751,801

Segment gross profit 252,933 94,383 347,316

Distribution and selling expenses (219,004)
General and administrative expenses (97,666)
Other income 6,116
Other gains, net 9,722
Finance expenses, net (9,330)
Share of loss of associates (2,450)

Profit before taxation 34,704
Income tax expense (14,018)

Profit for the year 20,686

Other Information:

Significant non-cash expenses
Depreciation and amortisation 14,604 6,164 20,768

As at 31 December 2017
Total assets 1,004,844 320,908 1,325,752
Including:
Investments in associates 287,142 — 287,142
Total liabilities 309,616 90,274 399,890

– 25 –

Year ended 31 December 2016

Food and
beverage
business

Manufacturing
and sales of
Handbags
business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Total revenue 55,138 422,449 477,587

Inter-segment revenue — — —

Revenue from external customers 55,138 422,449 477,587

Segment gross profit 14,203 133,746 147,949

Distribution and selling expenses (51,379)
General and administrative expenses (114,076)
Other income 6,778
Other gains, net 33,044
Finance expenses, net (5,512)
Share of loss of associates (196)

Profit before taxation 16,608
Income tax expense (6,739)

Profit for the year 9,869

Other Information:

Significant non-cash expenses
Depreciation and amortisation 3,666 13,675 17,341

As at 31 December 2016
Total assets 426,130 296,120 722,250
Including:
Investments in associates 84,305 — 84,305
Total liabilities 362,102 57,024 419,126

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment

sales during the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2017.

– 26 –

Geographical Information

The Group’s revenue from external customers by geographical location during the years ended 31 December 2016 and

2017 is as follows:

Revenue from
external customers

Year ended 31 December
2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

The PRC 428,034 79,993

The USA 141,373 155,523

Other Asian countries 38,253 55,163

Canada 32,764 35,532

Italy 30,935 47,401

Other European countries 26,357 20,990